CONTRACT AMENDMENT (Professional Service Agreements)

PROJECT: Downtown City Center (TRZ)

OWNER: City of Temple

ARCHITECT/ENGINEER: Kasberg, Patrick & Associates, LP
AMENDMENT #: 2

PO #: 193832

Make the following additions, modifications or deletions to the work described in the
Contract Documents:

City Center Design Revisions $ 6,800.00
2md Street Design (Central to Adams Aves) $78.000.00
Total $84,800.00

The Compensation agreed upon in this Contract Amendment is the full, complete and final
payment for all costs the Architect or Engineer may incur as a result of or relating to this
amendment whether said costs are known, unknown, foreseen or unforeseen at this time,
including without limitation, any cost for delay (for which only revised time is available),
extended overhead, ripple or impact cost, or any other effect on changed or unchanged
work as a result of this Contract Amendment.

Original Contract Amount: $ _396,900.00
Previous Change in Contract Amount: $__25.000.00
Amount This Amendment: $__ 84.800.00
Revised Contract Amount: $_506,700.00
Original Contract Completion Date: October 1, 2019
Revised Contract Completion Date: September 1, 2021
Recommended by: Agreed to:

Digitally signed by James Billeck
James Billeck Qo Engineermg Deparmenty | T

e 20210022 153130 05100 //_ yA‘/ 22/
Project Manager Date “Architect or Engineer Date
Approved by City of Temple: Approved as to form:
Brynn Myers, City Manager Date City Attorney’s Office Date

Approved by Finance Department:

Date






